connection or association with the sale or exposure for sale or advertisement of any substance designed to be used as a substitute for butter, the word "butter," "cream," "creamery," or "dairy," either alone or in combination with other words, except as required by sections 352.36, 352.38, 352.40, or the name or representation of any breed of dairy cattle, or any combination of such word or words and representation, or any other words or symbols or combination thereof commonly used in the sale of butter.

(2) No person, firm or corporation shall use the term "butter" in the name or in connection with the name, designation, advertising or description of any article of food prepared and offered for sale or served with any meal for which a charge is made unless all of the fat contained in such article of food is butter fat; provided, that nothing herein shall be construed as prohibiting the use of the term "butter" in connection with a trade name which is the individual property and has been in continuous use by its owner at least one year prior and up to the first day of January 1931, if immediately after or below such trade name the word "a trade name" shall appear on all reading matter wherein it is used.

* * * (3) It shall be the duty of the * * * department of agriculture and markets of Wisconsin to enforce the provisions of this section when upon complaint or otherwise, such * * * department has reason to believe that the same has been violated.

* * * (4) Any person who violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one thousand dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect January 1, 1932. Approved May 12, 1931.

No. 141, A.]

[Published May 14, 1931.

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT to amend section 352.42 of the statutes, relating to the use of imitation dairy products in public and charitable institutions and in relief and support furnished at public expense to indigent persons, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 352.42 of the statutes is amended to read: 352.42 USE OF IMITATION DAIRY PRODUCTS IN PUBLIC AND CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. (1) No state, county, municipal or other institution, no public school, no licensed child welfare agency or maternity hospital, and no hospital, asylum or other institution for the care and relief of sick, infirm, indigent, homeless, insane or feeble-minded persons, or any similar purpose, supported in whole or in past by public funds, shall furnish to its inmates or patrons or use in the preparation of their food, any oleomargarine or other * * * substitute for butter * * * or other dairy product.

(2) No official in charge of public relief to poor or indigent persons, or any employe or agent of such official, shall furnish to any poor or indigent person, or give an order upon any merchant to furnish to any such person, any oleomargarine or other substitute for butter, or any other dairy product, but shall in all cases furnish genuine butter, cheese, and other dairy products, made from whole milk or cream.

(3) * * * Every officer or employe of any institution * * and every official in charge of public relief to poor or indigent persons, or employe or agent of such official, who shall knowingly be a party to any violation of this section, and every person who shall knowingly sell or offer for sale or furnish to any such institution, * * * or official, their officers or agents, or on their order, any oleomargarine or other * * * substitute for butter, or other dairy product, shall for each offense be punished by a fine of not to exceed one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not to exceed thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1931.

No. 227, S.]

[Published May 15, 1931.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to create section 20.127 of the statutes, relating to the completion of the present wing of the state office building, and making an appropriation.

237